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1 Introduction
Currently in TS 38.331, the “RRC_CONNECTED” in some descriptions may apply to both SA (standalone) RRC_CONNECTED and EN-DC RRC_CONNECTED, while in some descriptions only applies to SA RRC_CONNECTED.
In general, the reader of 38.331 should have clear way to determine whether a requirement is applicable to EN-DC or not. In this contribution, we discuss this issue and provide solutions to avoid the confusion.
2 Discussion
2.1 Applicability of subclauses of TS 38.331 to EN-DC
For SA, all sections of TS 38.331 are applicable.
For EN-DC, our understanding is that requirements in TS 38.331 apply to the UE as follows:
-
Sections 1 to 4: not applicable
-
Section 5: The UE executes the contents of a subclause of section 5 in TS 38.331 when it corresponds to a message received on SRB3 or when that subclause is referred to from a subclause under execution in TS 36.331 or in TS 38.331, any other subclause of section 5 of TS 38.331 is not applicable.

-
Section 6: The UE applies parts of section 6 which describe a message or IE of 38.331 under processing as specified in a part of section 5 which is executed, any other part of section 6 is not applicable
-
Section 7: The UE applies section 7 for timers and variables listed in subclauses of section 5 which are executed.

-
Section 8, 9 and 10: The UE applies section 8 for IEs and messages specified in TS 38.331 which are processed within a subclause of section 5 under execution.

-
Sections 9 and 10: The UE applies section 9 for IEs and messages specified in38.331 which are processed within a subclause of section 5 under execution.

-
Sections 11 and 12: not applicable (11 is network only)
Proposal 1: Confirm the applicability of sections of TS 38.331 for EN-DC as described above.

If the above understanding is correct, we think that it should be clearly captured, either in TS 36.331 (or with a reference in TS 38.331) or in TS 38.331.

Proposal 2: Capture the applicability of sections of TS 38.331 for EN-DC, e.g. in 4.1.
2.2 Descriptions related to RRC_CONNECTED

According to the above description, whenever a subclause executed has a condition on the UE being in RRC_CONNECTED, this excludes the UE in EN-DC.
Proposal 3: Capture that statements conditional to the UE being in RRC_CONNECTED or in RRC_INACTIVE are not applicage to the UE in EN-DC.
2.3 Conditions on EN-DC

There are conditions such as 


[image: image1]
Wordings such as “the UE is operating in EN-DC” or “the UE is configured with EN-DC” donot have a precise definition.

A wording such as “configured with E-UTRA nr-SecondaryCellGroupConfig (MCG is E-UTRA)” looks preferrable.

Alternatively, there could be conditions on the UE not being in RRC_CONNECTED, or being in RRC_CONNECTED according to TS 36.331.

Proposal 4: Use a single wording for the UE “in EN-DC”.

A corresponding CR is provided [2].
3 Conclusion

Proposal 1: Confirm the applicability of sections of TS 38.331 for EN-DC as described above.

Proposal 2: Capture the applicability of sections of TS 38.331 for EN-DC, e.g. in 4.1 (see [2])
Proposal 3: Capture that statements conditional to the UE being in RRC_CONNECTED or in RRC_INACTIVE are not applicage to the UE in EN-DC.

Proposal 4: Use a single wording for the UE “in EN-DC”.
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1>	if the UE is operating in EN-DC:


1>	as a result of EN-DC release triggered by E-UTRA:


1> if the UE is configured with EN-DC:


1> if the UE is configured with E-UTRA nr-SecondaryCellGroupConfig (MCG is E-UTRA):
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